

**HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD**

**THURSDAY, THE SEVENTEENTH DAY OF OCTOBER
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FOUR**

PRESENT

THE HONOURABLE DR. JUSTICE G.RADHA RANI

I.A.No.6 OF 2024

IN

ELECTION PETITION NO: 24 OF 2024

Between:

K. Madan Mohan Rao, S/o K. Rajeshwar Rao, Aged. 54 yrs, Occ. Social Service, R/o. H.No. 8-2-293/82/F-11/A/66/1, Road No.10, Jubilee Hills, Film Nagar, Hyderabad-500033. Indian National Congress Party (SI.No 3 in Form No.7A)

...Petitioner/1st Respondent in E.P.

AND

1. Surendar Jajala, S/o Narsaiah Jajala, Aged 50 yrs, Occ Social Service, R/o H.No. 2-52/3, Nallamadugu Village and Post of Lingampet Mandal, Kamareddy District, Telangana State. Bharata Rashtra Samithi Party. (SI.No 4 in Form No.7A)

...1st Respondent/ Petitioner in E.P

2. Jamuna Rathla, W/o. Venkatnayak Rathla Aged. 47 years, Occ. Not Known, R/o. H.No. 5-4-7/1, Sai Bagh Colony High School Road, Kamareddy Town and District, Telangana State-503111. Bahujana Samaj Party (SI.No.1 in Form No.7A)
3. Banswada Subhash Reddy,, S/o. Late Papi Reddy Aged. 59 yrs, Occ. Not Known, R/o.H.No.1-1-5/20, Near MPDO Office, Yellareddy, Kamareddy District, Telangana. Bharatiya Janata Party (SI.No 2 in Form No.7A)
4. Gurrapu Peddakolla Jai Kumar, S/o Chinnangaram Aged. 30 yrs, Occ. Not Known, R/o. H.No. 1-29,
5. Mombajipet Village, Lingampet Mandal, Kamareddy District, Telangana State Pin Code-503122. Bharatiya Chaitanya Yuvajana Party (S1.No 5 in Form No.7A)
6. Balraju Talari, S/o Bhoomaiah Aged. 42 yrs, Occ. Not Known, R/o. H.No. 9-11/1, Sadashivanagar Village and Mandal, Kamareddy District, Telangana-503145 praja Shanti Party (SI.No 6 in Form No.7A)
7. Mudricha Subash, S/o Mudricha Kishan Aged. 29 yrs, Occ. Not Known, R/o. H.No. 4-58, Mudu Mamidla Thanda, Kondapoor. Rajampet, Kamareddy-District, Telangana. Gana Suraksha Party (SI.No 7 in Form No.7A)

8. Srinivas Badhavath, S/o Hariya Bahavath Aged. 33 yrs, Occ. Not Known, R/o. H.No. 3-58/12, Marlakunta Thanda, Gandhari-503114. Vidyarthula Rajakiya Party (SI.No 8 in Form No.7A)
9. Shambugalla Laxmaiah, S/o Late Shambugalla Pochaiah Aged. 40 yrs, Occ. Not Known, R/o. H.No. 1-68, Somaram Village Tadwai Mandal, Kamareddy District, Telangana State Pin Code-503110. Dharma Samaj Party (SI.No 9 in Form No.7A)
10. Amar Singh Baman, S/o Dasriya Baman Aged. 43 yrs, Occ. Not Known, R/o. H.No.3-68, Noursiram Thanda, Chadmal Village of Gandhari Mandal, Kamareddy District, Telangana State Pin Code.503114. Independent Candidate (SI.No 10 in Form No.7A)
11. Myathari Sanjeevulu, S/o Sailu Aged. 27 yrs, Occ. Not Known, R/o. H.No. 2-24, Math Sangam Village, Gandhari Mandal, Kamareddy-District, Telangana State. Independent Candidate (SI.No 11 in Form No.7A)

...Respondents/ Respondents

12. The Returning officer for Election to Telangana State Assembly, 015-Yellareddy Assembly Constituency, Yellareddy, Kamareddy district.

**...Respondent/Returning Officer
(Struck off by order dated 18-07-2024)**

Petition under Order IX Rule 7 of CPC, 1908 r/w. Section 87(1) of the Representation of Peoples Act, 1951 praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to set aside the ex-parte order dated 18/07/2024 against the petitioner/respondent No.1 in the Election petition No. 24/2024.

Counsel for the Petitioner : Sri Ch. Satya Sadhan

Counsel for the Respondent No.1 : Mr. S. Santosh Kumar

Counsel for Respondent No. 3 : Sri N. Srikanth Reddy

Counsel for Respondent No. 2 & 4 to 11 : ---

The Court made the following: ORDER

This application is filed by the Petitioner – Respondent No.1 to set aside the order dated 18.07.2024 against the Petitioner-Respondent No.1 in Election petition No.24 of 2024.

For the reasons stated in the affidavit filed in support of the application, this application is allowed setting aside the order dated 18.07.2024 against the Petitioner

- Respondent No.1 in Election Petition No. 24 of 2024.

//TRUE COPY//

Sd/- K. SRINIVASA RAO
JOINT REGISTRAR

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Secretary, Telangana State Legislative Assembly, Legislative Assembly Building, Nampally, Hyderabad.
2. The Returning officer for Election to Telangana State Assembly, 015-Yellareddy Assembly Constituency, Yellareddy, Kamareddy district.
3. The Section Officer, O.S. Section, High Court for the State of Telangana at Hyderabad.
4. One CC to Mr. S. Santosh Kumar, Advocate [OPUC]
5. One CC to Sri N. Srikanth Reddy, Advocate [OPUC]
6. One CC to Ch. Satya Sadhan, Advocate [OPUC]
7. **Two CD Copies**

Njb/gh

\$

HIGH COURT

DATED:17/10/2024

POST THE E.P. ON 07.11.2024



ORDER

I.A.No.6 of 2024

In

EP.No.24 of 2024

ALLOWING THE I.A

92 Copies

Sm
24/10/24